SCL-76 Ultrasonic Flowmeter
Installation & User Guide
Huizhong Instrumentation Co., Ltd.
Dear Users and Friends,
Thank you for your choice of our company’s ultrasonic flow measuring meters.
Huizhong Instrumentation Co., Ltd. is currently China’s R & D and manufacture base
of series ultrasonic heat meters, water meters and flowmeters and related systems. It is
also a new and high-tech and software enterprise of Hebei Province.

Device version 1
Manufacturer ID 24728(6098 Hex)
Device type code 58067(E2D3 Hex)
  Attention:
When enter into other display screens without any operation beyond 10 minutes,
automatically go back to the main display screen of meter. The main display screen
can be set with special tools.
Device variable
code
content unit
0 Instantaneous flowrate m3/h or L/s
1 Positive cumulative flowrate m3
2 Negative cumulative flowrate m3
3 Positive cumulative effective running time hour
4 Negative cumulative effective running time hour
5 Reserve
6 Reserve
10
HART version 7.5
Signal type 4～20mA
Number of device variables 5
Number of dynamic variables 4
short address 0
Device ID
The first digit is fixed as 0, and the last five
digits are the same as the last five digits of
instrument factory number
Is dynamic variable mapping supported? No
Is working mode conversion supported? No
Is burst mode supported? No
Is write protection supported? No
HART communication wiring see Figure 3-4.
220～500Ω
Current
sampling
resistance
HART modulator-demodulator
Industrial
control
acquisition
system
DC
24V
+ -
Picture 3-4 HART communication wiring
4. Transducer Installation and Operation Instruction
4.1 Technical Parameters of Transducer
Table 4-1 Technical Parameters of Transducer
Item Parameter
Material 304(Stainless steel)
11
Range of working pressure ≤2MPa
Measured liquid temperature Normal temperature: 0℃~50℃
High temperature: 0℃~130℃
Working environment temperature -40℃~+70℃
Weight
(Pair)
Suitable for the transducer with pipe
size from DN100 to DN300
1.50kg (include standard cables)
Suitable for the transducer with pipe
size larger than DN300
2.28kg (include standard cables)
Protection class IP68
4.2 Transducer Dimensions
Picture 4-1 Insertion-type transducer
Table 4-2 Thickness range of pipe wall for insertion-type transducer